Doc#: 0718403020 Fee: \$34.50 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/03/2007 08:33 AM Pg: 1 of 6

Prepared By: National City Mortgage Co., a subsidiary of National City Bank Sheryl Johnson /Loss Mitigation Building 2 3232 Newmark Drive Miamisburg OH 45542

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
First American Title
P.O. Box 27670
Santa Ana, CA 92799
Attn: Recording Dept.
P1 - 3550035

FHA Case No. 137-3046264-729

NCM # 0003486983

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on May 3, 2007 year. The original Mortgage to secure debt was recorded on August 25, 2004, in the amount of \$108,142.00 as Document No. 0423848143 page(s) 1-9 by (mortgages) National City Mortgage. The Mortgagor is ALEX BRIGGINS and MICHELLE BRIGGINS-Hust and and Wife, whose address is 3500 MAPLE LN HAZEL CREST IL 60429. This Security Instrument is given to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and whose address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 10410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum or Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Forty Five Dollars and 16 Cents (U.S. \$11,345.16). This area is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on August 1, 2034. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument, and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with power of sale, the following described property located in MACON County,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

See Attached Exhibit "A" Tax ID #: 04-12-10-252-004

Style Style

0718403020 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

which has the address of 3500 MAPLE LN HAZEL CREST IL 60429; TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances or record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform convenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering, real property.

Borrower and Lewier covenant agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

- 1. Payment of Principal. Sorrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released; Forbea rance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbeat ance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successor; and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 10410 or any address Lender designates by notice to

Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

- 5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

7. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

- (a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment default, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
 - (i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by
 this Security Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
 - (ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this Security Instrument.
- (b) Sale without Credit Approval. Loder shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341 (d) of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
 - (i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
 - (ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
- (c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
- (d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

8. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 7, Lender way foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 8, but not timited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 8, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sair provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to corm ence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph 8 or applicable law.

- 9. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.
- 10. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:	
Witness Parkers	ALEX BRIGGINS (SEAL)
Witness Printed Name	
Witness Witness Printed Name Witness Printed Name	MICHELLE BRIGGINS (SEAL)
STATE OF ILLINOIS:	
I, Khodinia Tvy and state do hereby certify that ALEX BRIC Wife -subscribed to the foregoing instrument	, a Notary Public in and for said county GGINS and MICHELLE BRIGGINS-Husband and at, appeared before me this day in person and delivered the said instrument as (his/her their) free therein set forth. his, a Notary Public in and for said county and
OFFICIAL SEAL FHODONIA MY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY CONTINSSION FOR PLUE 18/04/07	Notary Public Rhodonia IV Notary Printed Name
My Commission Expires:	7
DAPHOS. L. W. 10	1

0718403020 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

10-00407731

LOT 328 IN HAZELCREST HIGHLANDS THIRD ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHRAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO ALEX BRIGGING
MARRIED TO MICHELE BRIGGINS BY DEED FROM PAUL JONES
LATHAN AND HELENE LATHAN, HIS WIPE RECORDED
01/02/1998 IN DOCUMENT NO. 98093104, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR COOK, ILLINOIS.